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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BEREAD AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions.  Keep them nearby for future
reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

A\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
A\ WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

A\ Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

A\ Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.
A\ The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

A\ CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,

motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

A\ No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
A\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

AN Do not store explosive or flammable
substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.

INSTALLATION

A\ The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

A\ Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
theinstallation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

A\ Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

M Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

A\ After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

A\ Donotinstalltheappliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

A\ If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

A\ The rating plate is on the front edge of the
oven (visible when the door is open).

A\ It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

A\ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not




use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

A\ If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

A\ Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

A\ Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance. - risk
of burns.

A\ WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol é:p . The various parts of the packaging must therefore

be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The g symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe.
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the
oven is switched off.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-

Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-
1

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.
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NORME DI SICUREZZA
IMPORTANTE:DALEGGEREE OSSERVARE

Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere le
seguenti norme di sicurezza. Conservarle per
eventuali consultazioni successive.

Questo manuale e I'apparecchio sono corredati da
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e
rispettare sempre. |l fabbricante declina qualsiasi
responsabilita che derivi dalla mancata osservanza
delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza, da usi
impropri dell'apparecchio o da errate impostazioni
dei comandi.

A\ Tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini di eta inferiore a 3 anni. Senza la
sorveglianza costante di un adulto tenere anche
I'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini di eta
compresa tra 3 e 8 anni. | bambini di eta superiore
agli 8 anni, le persone con ridotte capacita
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali e le persone che non
abbiano esperienza o conoscenzadell'apparecchio
potranno utilizzarlo solo sotto sorveglianza, o
quando siano state istruite sull'utilizzo sicuro
dell'apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi del
suo utilizzo. | bambini non devono giocare
con l'apparecchio. | bambini non devono
eseguire operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione
dell'apparecchio senza la sorveglianza di un
adulto.

A\ AVVERTENZA: L'apparecchio e i suoi
componenti accessibili possono diventare molto
caldidurantel'uso. Fare attenzioneanontoccarele
resistenze. Tenere lontani i bambini di eta inferiore
agli 8 anni, a meno che non siano costantemente
sorvegliati.

A\ Non lasciare mai l'apparecchio incustodito
durante l'essiccazione degli alimenti. Se
I'apparecchio e predisposto per l'uso di una
termosonda, usare solo i tipi di termosonda
raccomandati per questo forno per evitare il
rischio di incendi.

A\ Non avvicinare all'apparecchio stoffe o altri
materiali infiammabili fino a che tuttii componenti
non sisiano completamente raffreddati, perevitare
il rischio di incendi. Sorvegliare continuamente
la cottura degli alimenti ricchi di grasso o olio o
le cotture con aggiunta di alcolici, perché queste
preparazioni comportano un rischio di incendio.
Usare guanti da forno per estrarre tegami e
accessori. Alla fine della cottura, aprire lo sportello
con cautela, lasciando defluire gradualmente I'aria
o il vapore prima di accedere al vano del forno per
evitare possibili rischi di ustioni. Non ostruire le
aperture di sfiato dell'aria calda sul lato anteriore
del forno per evitare il rischio di incendi.




A\ Porre la dovuta attenzione con la porta del
forno in posizione abbassata o di apertura, per
evitare di urtarla.

A\ L'alimento non deve essere lasciato nel o sul
prodotto per piu di un'ora prima o dopo la cottura.
USO CONSENTITO

A\ ATTENZIONE: I'apparecchio non & destinato ad
essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo
esterno o un sistema di comando a distanza
separato.

A\ L'apparecchio & destinato all'uso domestico
e ad applicazioni analoghe, quali: aree di cucina
per il personale di negozi, uffici e altri contesti
lavorativi; agriturismi; camere di hotel, motel, bed
& breakfast e altri ambienti residenziali.

A\ Non sono consentiti altri usi (ad esempio, il
riscaldamento di ambienti).

M\ Questo apparecchio non & destinato all'uso
professionale. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio
all'aperto.

A\ Non conservare sostanze esplosive oppure
infammabili (ad es.  taniche di benzina o
bombolette spray) all'interno o in prossimita
dell'apparecchio, per evitare il pericolo di incendi.
INSTALLAZIONE

A\ Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali,
le operazioni di movimentazione e installazione
dell'apparecchio devono essere eseguite da
almeno due persone. Per le operazioni di
disimballaggio e installazione utilizzare i guanti
protettivi per non procurarsi tagli.

A\ Le operazioni di installazione, compresi gli
eventuali allacci alla rete idrica e i collegamenti
elettrici, e gli interventi di riparazione devono
essere eseguiti da personale qualificato. Non
riparare né sostituire alcuna parte dell'apparecchio
a meno che cid non sia espressamente indicato
nel manuale d'uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal
luogo di installazione. Dopo aver disimballato
I'apparecchio, assicurarsi che non sia stato
danneggiato durante il trasporto. In caso di
problemi, contattare il rivenditore o il Servizio
Assistenza. A installazione completata, conservare
il materiale di imballaggio (parti in plastica,
polistirolo, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini
per evitare potenziali rischi di soffocamento.
Prima di procedere all'installazione, scollegare
I'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica per non correre il
rischio di scosse elettriche. Per evitare il rischio di
incendio o di folgorazione, durante l'installazione
assicurarsi che l'apparecchio non danneggi il cavo
di alimentazione. Attivare I'apparecchio solo dopo
avere completato la procedura di installazione.
A\ Eseguire tutte le operazioni di taglio del mobile
prima di inserire il forno, avendo cura di rimuovere
trucioli o residui di segatura.

M\ Non rimuovere l'apparecchio dalla base di
polistirolo fino al momento dell'installazione.

A\ La parte inferiore dell'apparecchio non deve
essere piu accessibile dopo l'installazione, per
evitare il rischio di ustioni.

A\ Noninstallare I'apparecchio dietro un pannello
decorativo - possibile rischio di incendio.

A\ Se l'apparecchio & installato sotto il piano di
lavoro, non ostruire lo spazio minimo previsto tra
il piano di lavoro e il bordo superiore del forno,
perché in tal caso potrebbe crearsi un rischio di
incendio.

AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

A\ la targhetta matricola si trova sul bordo
anteriore del forno (visibile a porta aperta).

A\ Deve essere possibile scollegare I'apparecchio
dalla rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa
€ accessibile, o tramite un interruttore multipolare
installato a monte della presa nel rispetto dei
regolamenti elettrici vigenti; inoltre, I'apparecchio
deve essere messo a terra in conformita alle norme
di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

AN\ Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple
o adattatori. Al termine dell'installazione,
i componenti elettrici non dovranno piu
essere accessibili all'utilizzatore. Non utilizzare
I'apparecchio quando si &€ bagnati oppure a piedi
nudi. Non accendere l'apparecchio se il cavo
di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati,
se si osservano anomalie di funzionamento o se
I'apparecchio e caduto o e stato danneggiato.

A\ Se il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato,
deve essere sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal
produttore, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato
o da un tecnico qualificato per evitare situazioni di
pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

A\ Se il cavo di alimentazione deve essere
sostituito, rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza
autorizzato.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

A\ AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione,
prima di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione
accertarsi chel'apparecchio sia spento e scollegato
dall'alimentazione elettrica. Per evitare il rischio
di lesioni personali, utilizzare guanti protettivi
(rischio di lacerazione) e scarpe di sicurezza
(rischio di contusione); assicurarsi che qualsiasi
movimentazione sia eseguita da due persone
(ridurre il carico); mai utilizzare pulitrici a getto di
vapore (rischio di scosse elettriche). Le riparazioni
non professionali non autorizzate dal produttore
potrebbero comportare un rischio per la salute e
la sicurezza, per il quale il produttore non puo
essere ritenuto responsabile. Qualsiasi difetto
o danno causato da riparazioni o interventi di
manutenzione non professionali non sara coperto
dalla garanzia, i cui termini sono descritti nel
documento consegnato con l'unita.

AN\ Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o raschietti
metallici per pulire il vetro della porta del forno,




in quanto potrebbero graffiare la superficie con il
rischio di rottura del vetro.

A\ Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione,
assicurarsi che l'apparecchio si sia raffreddato.
- Rischio di ustioni.

A\ AVVERTENZA: Spegnere |'apparecchio prima
di sostituire la lampadina, per evitare il rischio di
scosse elettriche.

SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO

Il materiale di imballaggio é riciclabile al 100% ed & contrassegnato
dal simbolo del riciclaggio Qg:p . Le varie parti dell'imballaggio devono

pertanto essere smaltite responsabilmente e in stretta osservanza delle
norme stabilite dalle autorita locali.

SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI

Questo apparecchio e stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o
riutilizzabile. Smaltire il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in
materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, il recupero e il
riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare I'ufficio locale competente,
il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale il
prodotto é stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio & contrassegnato in
conformita alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche 2013 (come modificate). Provvedendo al
corretto smaltimento del prodotto si contribuira ad evitare potenziali
conseguenze negative sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana. Il simbolo E
sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che
questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico,
bensi conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO

Preriscaldare il forno solo se specificato nella tabella di cottura o nella
ricetta. Usare teglie laccate o smaltate in colori scuri, in quanto
assorbono il calore in modo piu efficiente. Gli alimenti che richiedono
tempi di cottura lunghi continueranno comunque a cuocere anche a
forno spento.

DICHIARAZIONI DI CONFORMITA

Questo apparecchio soddisfa quanto segue: Requisiti di Ecodesign del
regolamento europeo 66/2014; Regolamento 65/2014 sull'etichettatura
energetica; Ecodesign per i prodotti connessi all'energia e informazioni
sull'energia (emendamento) (Uscita UE) Regolamenti 2019, in conformita
con la norma europea EN 60350-1.

Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza
energetica G.
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OHUTUSJUHISED

OLULINE! LUGEGE LABI JA JARGIGE
HOOLIKALT!

Enne seadme kasutamist lugege see ohutusjuhend
hoolikalt labi. Hoidke see hilisemaks
labivaatamiseks kaeparast.

Selles juhendis ja seadmel endal on olulised
hoiatused, mida tuleb pidevalt jargida. Tootja ei
vastuta selle eest, kui ohutusjuhendit ei jargita,
seadet kasutatakse valesti vOi madratakse sellele
sobimatud seaded.

A\ Viikelapsed (vanuses 0-3 aastat) tuleb
seadmest eemal hoida. Lapsed (vanuses 3-
8 aastat) tuleb seadmest eemal hoida, kui nende
jarele eivalvata. Lapsed alates 8 eluaastastjaisikud,
kes on piiratud flilsiliste, sensoorsete voi vaimsete
vbimetega voi ilma kogemuste voi teadmisteta,
voivad seadet kasutada ainult siis, kui nende
tegevust jalgitakse voi neid on seadme ohutuks
kasutamiseks juhendatud ja nad méistavad sellega
seotud ohtusid. Jalgige, et lapsed seadmega ei

mangiks. Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma jarelevalveta
puhastada ega hooldada.

A\ HOIATUS: Seade ja selle ligipaasetavad
osad muutuvad kasutamisel kuumaks. Valtige
kuumutuselementide puudutamist. Nooremad
kui 8 aastased lapsed tuleb seadmest eemal hoida,
kui nende tegevust pidevalt ei jalgita.

A\ Toiduainete kuivatamise ajal ei tohi seadet
jarelevalveta jatta. Kui seadmega saab kasutada
sondi, kasutage ainult selle ahjuga kasutamiseks
moeldud sondi — tulekahju oht.

A\ Hoidke riided ja muud tuleohtlikud materjalid
seadmest eemal, kuni kdik komponendid on maha
jahtunud, et valtida tuleohtu. Olge alati valvas, kui
valmistate suure rasva- voi 6lisisaldusega toitu voi
lisate alkohoolseid jooke — tulekahju oht. Néude
ja tarvikute eemaldamisel kasutage pajakindaid.
Klpsetamise jarel avage uks ettevaatlikult ja laske
kuumal 6hul véi aurul vahehaaval vialjuda -
poletusoht. Arge katke ahju esikiljel olevaid
kuumadhuavasid — tulekahju oht.

A\ Kui ahjuuks on avatud véi allalastud asendis,
olge ettevaatlik, et mitte ukse vastu minna.

A\ Toitu ei tohi enne véi parast valmistamist jatta
toote peale ega sisse kauemaks kui Giheks tunniks.
LUBATUD KASUTUS

A\ ETTEVAATUST! Seade ei ole méeldud
kasutamiseks valise lUlitusseadmega, nagu taimer
vOi eraldi kaugjuhtimissusteem.

A\ See seade on nihtud ette kasutamiseks
kodumajapidamistes  ja  teistes  sarnastes
rakendustes, nagu : kaupluste, kontorite ja teiste
tookeskkondade tootajate kodgipiirkondades;
talumajapidamistes; klientide poolt hotellides,
motellides, hommikusooki pakkuvates asutustes
ja teistes majutustiiupi keskkondades.

A\ Muud kasutusviisid (nt ruumide soojendamine)
pole lubatud.

A\ See seade ei ole mdeldud professionaalseks
kasutuseks. Arge kasutage seadet valitingimustes.
A\ Arge hoidke plahvatus- véi tuleohtlikke aineid
(bt bensiini- voi aerosoolikanistreid) seadmes voi
selle laheduses - tulekahju oht.

PAIGALDAMINE

A\ Seadet tuleb kasitseda ja paigaldada kahe voi
enama inimesega, vastasel juhul tekib vigastuste
oht. Lahtipakkimiseks ja paigaldamiseks kasutage
kindaid, et valtida sisseldikamisohtu.

A\ Paigaldustédd (k.a veelihendus (kui on) ja
elektriihendus) ja remonditoéd peab tegema
kvalifitseeritud tehnik.  Arge parandage ega
asendage seadme osi, kui seda kasutusjuhendis

otseselt ei soovitata. Hoidke lapsed
paigalduspiirkonnast  eemal. Veenduge
parast seadme lahtipakkimist, et see ei ole

transportimisel kahjustada saanud. Probleemide
esinemisel votke ihendust edasimuija voi lahima
teeninduskeskusega. Parast paigalduse [6ppu




tuleb jaatmed (kile, vahtplast jms) panna hoiule
lastele kattesaamatusse kohta, sest vastasel juhul
tekib lambumisoht. Enne paigaldamist tuleb
seade vooluvorgust lahti hendada, et valtida
elektrilodgiohtu. Jalgige paigaldamise ajal, et
seade ei kahjustaks toitejuhet, vastasel juhul véib
tekkida tule- voi elektriloogioht. Aktiveerige seade
alles parast seda, kui paigaldus on l6petatud.

A\ Tehke modblis koik vajalikud sisseldiked enne
ahju paigaldamist ja eemaldage koéik puulaastud
ja saepuru.

A\ Arge eemaldage seadet polistiireenaluselt
enne, kui seda paigaldama hakkate.

A\ Pérast paigaldamist ei tohiks seadme allosa
enam olla ligipaasetav — poéletusoht.

A\ Arge paigaldage seadet dekoratiivse ukse taha
—tuleoht.

A\ Kui seade on paigaldatakse to6pinna alla, jatke
toolaua ja ahju Glemise daare vahele minimaalne
noutud vahe, et valtida pdletusi.

ELEKTRIGA SEOTUD HOIATUSED

A\ Nimiplaat paikneb ahju esikiiljel (ndhtav, kui
uks on avatud).

A\ Seadet peab olema véimalik vooluvérgust
lahti Uhendada kas pistikut pesast valja
tdbmmates, kui pistik on juurdepaasetav,
vOi ligipadasetava mitmepooluselise lliti abil,
mis on paigaldatud pistikupesast Ulesvoolu
kooskodlas riiklike ohutuseeskirjadega.  Seade
peab olema maandatud vastavalt riiklikele
elektriohutusstandarditele.

VAN Arge  kasutage  pikendusjuhtmeid,
mitmikpistikupesi ega adaptereid. Elektrilihendus
ei tohi parast paigaldamist olla kasutajale
ligipaasetav. Arge kasutage seadet méarjana ega
paljajalu. Arge kasutage seadet, kui selle toitejuhe
voi pistik on vigane, kui see ei toé6ta korralikult voi
kui see on kahjustatud v6i maha kukkunud.

A\ Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab tootja,
teenindus voi muu kvalifitseeritud isik selle ohtude,
naiteks elektrilddgiohu valtimiseks asendama.

A\ Kui toitekaablit on vaja vahetada, péérduge
volitatud teeninduskeskusse.

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS

A\ HOIATUS! Enne hooldustédde tegemist
veenduge, et seade oleks valja lulitatud
ja  toitevorgust lahutatud. Kasutage
kaitseks kehavigastuste ohu eest kaitsekindaid
(vigastusoht) ja kaitsejalandusid (porutusoht).
Kdidelge vahemalt kahe inimesega (koormuse
vahendamiseks). Arge kasutage kunagi
aurupuhasteid (elektriloogioht). Tootja volituseta
asjatundmatu remont voib kaasa tuua tervise-
ja ohutusriski, mille eest tootja ei vastuta.
Asjatundmatu remondi voi hoolduse tagajarjel
tekkinud defektid ega kahjustused ei ole kaetud
garantiiga, mille tingimused on toodud seadmega
kaasnenud dokumentatsioonis.

A\ Arge kasutage ukseklaasi puhastamiseks
tugevatoimelisi abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid
ega metallkaabitsat, kuna need véivad pinda
kriimustada, mille tagajarjel klaas voib puruneda.

A\ Enne puhastamist véi hooldamist veenduge,
et seade oleks maha jahtunud. - péletuse oht.

A\ HOIATUS: Enne lambi asendamist liilitage
seade valja, et valtida elektril6oki.
PAKKEMATERJALIDE ARAVISKAMINE

Pakkematerjal on 100% taaskdideldav ja margistatud taaskaitlemise
s[]mboligaé’p . Pakendi osad tuleb &ra visata vastutustundlikult ja tdies
vastavuses kohalike jaatmekaitlusnéuetega.

KODUMASINATE JAATMEKAITLUS

See seade on toodetud taaskasutatavatest materjalidest. Kérvaldage
seade vastavalt kohalikele jaatmekaitluseeskirjadele. Elektriliste
majapidamisseadmete jadtmekditluse kohta saate tdpsemat teavet
kohalikust omavalitsusest, majapidamisseadmete kogumispunktist véi
poest, kust seadme ostsite. Seade on tdhistatud vastavuses
Euroopa Parlamendi ja ndukogu direktiiviga 2012/19/EL elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jadtmete kohta (WEEE) ja elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jadtmete 2013. aasta maarustega
(uuendatud sénastus).  Tagades seadme korrektse utiliseerimise,
aitate hoida dra potentsiaalseid negatiivseid méjusid keskkonnale ja

inimeste tervisele.  Stimbol ® seadmel véi seadmega kaasnevas

dokumentatsioonis naitab, et seadet ei tohi kiidelda olmejdatmena, see
tuleb viia sobivasse elektroonikaromude kogumispunkti.

ENERGIASAASTUNIPID

Eelsoojendage ahju ainult siis, kui see on ette ndhtud kiipsetustabelis
voi retseptis. Kasutage tumedaid klipsetusvorme, kuna need neelavad
paremini kuumust. Toidu kiipsemine kuumas ahjus jatkub ka siis, kui ahi
on vdlja lulitatud.

VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

Seade on vastavuses jargmisega. Komisjoni madruse (EL) 66/2014
Okodisaininduded. Energiamargistuse maarus 65/2014. Energiamdjuga
toodete 6kodisaini ja energiateabe (muudatus) (EL-ist véljaastumine)
maarused 2019, kooskélas Euroopa standardiga EN 60350-1.

Tootes on energiaklassi G valgusallikas.
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SAUGOS INSTRUKCLJOS
PERSKAITYKITE IR LAIKYKITES

Prie§ naudodami prietaisa, perskaitykite Sias
saugos instrukcijas. ISsaugokite jas ateiciai.

Siame vadove ir ant prietaiso pateikti svarbus
saugos perspéjimai, kuriuos butina perskaityti
ir visada laikytis. Gamintojas neprisiima
atsakomybeés, jei néra laikomasi Siy saugos
instrukcijy, prietaisas naudojamas netinkamai arba
neteisingai nustatomi valdymo jtaisai.

A\ Labai mazi vaikai (0-3 mety) turi bati saugiu
atstumu nuo prietaiso. Vyresni vaikai (3-8 mety)
turi bati saugiu atstumu nuo prietaiso, nebent
visg laikg yra priziGrimi. Sj prietaisa gali naudoti
vaikai nuo 8 mety ir vyresni bei asmenys, turintys
psichinj, jutiminj ar protinj nejgalumg arba tie,
kuriems truksta patirties arba Zziniy, jeigu jie yra
priziarimi ir instruktuojami apie saugy prietaiso
naudojimg ir supranta su tuo susijusius pavojus.
Neleiskite vaikams Zaisti su prietaisu. Nepriziarimi
vaikai neturéty valyti ir priziGréti prietaiso.

A\ |SPEJIMAS Naudojimo metu prietaisas ir
pasiekiamos dalys gali jkaisti. Priezitra turi buti
atlikta stengiantis neliesti jkaitusiy daliy. Prietaisg




reikia saugoti nuo jaunesniy nei 8 mety vaiky,
jeigu jie néra nuolat priziarimi.

Gaminimo metu nepalikite prietaiso be
prieziUros. Jei prietaise galima naudoti
zonda, naudokite tik Siai krosnelei rekomenduota
temperaturos zondg. PrieSingu atveju kyla gaisro
pavojus.

A\ Stenkités neprisiliesti prie prietaiso drabuziais
arba  kitomis lengvai uzsiliepsnojanciomis
medziagomis, kol visi prietaiso komponentai
visiSkai neatvés — kyla gaisro pavojus. Bukite
atsargus ruoSdami riebius, aliejuotus patiekalus
arba pildami alkoholinius gérimus, nes gali kilti
gaisras. Keptuves ir kitus indus imkite uzsimove
apsaugines pirStines.  Baige gaminti maista,
prietaiso dureles atidarykite atsargiai, kad karstas
oras arba garai pamazu iseity, nes galite nudegti.
Neuzdenkite karsto oro is€jimo angy krosnelés
priekyje, nes gali kilti gaisras.

A\ Bukite atsargus, kad neuzkliGtuméte uz
atidaryty arba nuleisty orkaités dureliy.

A\ Maisto negalima palikti gaminyje arba ant jo
ilgiau kaip vieng valandga prie$ gaminima arba po
jo.

LEISTINAS NAUDOJIMAS

A\ PERSPEJIMAS: Prietaisas néra pritaikytas valdyti
naudojant iSorinj perjungimo jtaisa, pvz., laikmatj,
arba atskirg nuotolinio valdymo sistema.

VAN Sis prietaisas skirtas naudoti
namuose ir panasiose patalpose, pavyzdziui:
parduotuviy, biury ir kity jstaigy darbuotojy
virtuvése; gyvenamuosiuose namuose-ukiuose;
viesbuciuose, moteliuose, nakvynés vietose, kur
patiekiami pusryciai (angl. ,Bed and Breakfast”),
bei kitose apgyvendinimo jstaigose.

A\ Kitoks naudojimas draudZiamas
kambariams Sildyti).

A\ Sis prietaisas néra skirtas profesionaliam
naudojimui. Prietaiso nenaudokite lauke.

A\ Nelaikykite sprogiyjy ar degiyjy medziagy
(pvz., benzino ar aerozoliy) prietaise ar 3alia jo —
kyla gaisro pavojus.

JRENGIMAS

A\ Prietaisa perkelti ir jrengti turi du ar daugiau
Zmoniy. PrieSingu atveju galite susizeisti. Mavékite
apsaugines pirstines, kai iSpakuojate ir montuojate
prietaisa. PrieSingu atveju galite jsipjauti.

A\ Jrengima, taip pat prijungimo prie
vandentiekio (jei reikia), elektros tinklo ir remonto
darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas technikas. Prietaisg
remontuoti ar jo dalis keisti galima tik tuo atveju,
jei tai nurodyta naudotojo vadove. PasirGpinkite,
kad montavimo vietoje nebuty vaiky. [Spakave
prietaisg, patikrinkite, ar jis nebuvo pazeistas
pervezimo metu. Jei kyla problemy, kreipkités
j prekybos atstovg arba artimiausig techninés
priezilros centrg. |rengus prietaisy, pakuotes
medziagas (plastika, polistireno dalis ir pan.)

(pvz,

batina laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje
— kyla uzdusimo pavojus. PrieS vykdant bet
kokius jrengimo darbus, prietaisg butina iSjungti
iS elektros tinklo — elektros smugio pavojus.
Pasirapinkite, kad jrengiant prietaisas nepazeisty
maitinimo laido — gaisro ar elektros smugio
pavojus.  Prietaisa jjungti galima tik baigus
jrengimo darbus.

A\ Spintelés pjovimo darbus atlikite prie$
montuodami orkaite j baldus ir gerai nuvalykite
visas medienos drozles bei pjuvenas.

A\ Neisimkite prietaiso i3 polistireno puty
pagrindo, kol nebdusite pasirenge jo montuoti.

A\ Jrengus, prietaiso apacia turi bati neprieinama.
PrieSingu atveju kyla nudegimo pavojus.

A\ Nemontuokite prietaiso uz dekoratyviniy
dureliy — kyla gaisro pavojus.

Jei prietaisas montuojamas po stalvirsiu,
neuzblokuokite minimalaus tarpo tarp stalvirSio
ir virSutinio orkaités krasto. Galite nudegti.
ISPEJIMAI DEL ELEKTROS
A\ Duomeny plokstelé yra orkaités priekiniame
kraste (matoma atidarius orkaités dureles).

A\ Prietaisg reikia sumontuoti taip, kad jj
baty galima iSjungti i$ elektros tinklo istraukus
maitinimo laido kiStuka arba iki elektros lizdo pagal
sujungimy taisykles sumontuotu daugiapoliu
jungikliu ir prietaisas turi buti jZemintas pagal
nacionalinius elektros saugos standartus.

A\ Nenaudokite ilginamuyjy laidy, tinklo lizdo
skirstytuvy ir adapteriy. Prietaisg jrengus, jo
elektros komponentai turi bati nepasiekiami
naudotojui. Prietaiso nenaudokite, jei jusy
kanas yra drégnas arba esate basi. Sio prietaiso
nenaudokite, jei pazeistas jo maitinimo laidas arba
kiStukas, jei prietaisas veikia netinkamai arba jei jis
yra pazeistas ar buvo numestas.

A\ Jei maitinimo laidas pazeistas, jj tokiu paciu
turi pakeisti gamintojas, jo jgaliotas techninés
prieziGros darbuotojas ar kitas kvalifikuotas asmuo
— taip iSvengsite elektros Soko pavojaus.

A\ Jei reikia pakeisti maitinimo laida, kreipkités j
jgaliota techninés priezilros centra.

VALYMAS IR PRIEZIURA

A\ |SPEJIMAS. Prie$ atlikdami bet kokius techninés
priezitros darbus, prietaisa iSjunkite ir atjunkite
nuo elektros tinklo. Kad nesusizeistuméte,
muveékite apsaugines pirstines (jdréskimo rizika)
ir avékite apsauginius batus (sumusimo rizika);
darbus atlikite dviese (mazesné apkrova); niekada
nenaudokite valymo garais jrenginiy (elektros
Soko rizika). Del ne specialisty atliekamy
gamintojo nejgalioty remonto darby gali Kkilti
grésmé sveikatai arba saugai ir gamintojas dél
to nebus laikomas atsakingu. Jei bet kokia
Zala ar pazeidimas atsiranda dél neprofesionaliy
darbuotojy atlikty remonto arba techninés
prieziros darby, garantija, kurios salygos




yra iSdéstytos kartu su jrenginiu pateiktame
dokumente, negalioja.

A\ Valydami krosnelés dureliy stikla nenaudokite
astriy valikliy ar metaliniy gremztuky, nes jie gali
subraizyti pavirsiy ir dél to stiklas gali sutrakti.

A\ Prie§ vykdydami prieziaros arba valymo
darbus, jsitikinkite, kad prietaisas atveso. — galite
nusideginti.

A\ |SPEJIMAS Prie$ keisdami lempute prietaisg
iSjunkite, kad nekilty elektros Soko pavojus.
PAKAVIMO MEDZIAGY ISMETIMAS

Pakavimo medziagos yra 100 % perdirbamos ir pazymétos perdirbimo
simboliu g'p Todél jvairias pakuotés medziagas reikia iSmesti labai
atsakingaiir grieztai laikantis vietos institucijy reglamentuy, reguliuojanciy
atlieky iSmetima.

BUITINIY PRIETAISY SALINIMAS

Sis prietaisas pagamintas naudojant perdirbamas arba pakartotinai
naudojamas medziagas. Prietaisg iSmeskite paisydami vietos atlieky
iSmetimo reglamenty. Dél i$samesnés informacijos apie buitiniy
elektriniy prietaisy apdorojima, utilizavimg ir perdirbima kreipkités
i jgaliota vietos institucijg, buitiniy atlieky surinkimo jmone arba
parduotuve, kurioje pirkote prietaisg. Sis prietaisas pazenklintas pagal
Europos direktyvos 2012/19/ES dél elektros ir elektronikos jrangos atlieky
(EE)JA) reikalavimus ir pagal elektros ir elektronikos jrangos atlieky 2013
m. reikalavimus (pataisas). Tinkamai utilizuodami §j gaminj apsaugosite
aplinka ir sveikata nuo galimo neigiamo poveikio. Ant prietaiso arba

pridedamy dokumenty esantis simbolis ﬁ nurodo, kad su Siuo prietaisu
negalima elgtis kaip su buitinémis Siukslémis. Jj reikia atiduotij atitinkama
surinkimo skyriy, kad elektros ir elektronikos jranga bty perdirbta.

ENERGIJOS TAUPYMO PATARIMAI

Orkaite jkaitinkite tik tuo atveju, jei tai atlikti nurodyta gaminio apraso
lape esancioje gaminimo lenteléje arba patiekalo recepte. Naudokite
tamsiai lakuotas arba emaliu padengtas kepimo formas, nes jos geriau
sugeria kar$tj. Patiekalai, kuriuos reikia ilgiau gaminti, toliau bus
gaminami net ir iSjungus orkaite.

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACLJA

Sis prietaisas atitinka: ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus, numatytus
Europos reglamente Nr. 66/2014; energijos vartojimo efektyvumo
zenklinimo reglamentg 65/2014; ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus
su energija susijusiems gaminiams ir energijos informacijos (pataisa)
(iSéjimas i$ ES) 2019 m. reglamentg, vadovaujantis Europos standartu EN
60350-1.

Siame gaminyje integruotas G klasés energijos naudojimo efektyvumo
Sviesos Saltinis.
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DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI
NOTEIKTI JAIZLASA UN JAIEVERO

Pirms ierices lietoSanas izlasiet 3Sos drosibas
noradijumus. Saglabajiet Sos noradijumus, lai
vélak varétu tos parlasit.

Si rokasgramata un pati ierice sniedz svarigus
drosibas bridinajumus, kas ir jaizlasa un vienmer
jaievero.  Razotajs neuznemas atbildibu par
bojajumiem, kas radusies nepiemérotas lietosanas
vai nepareizu vadibas elementu iestatisanas dél.
A\ loti maziem bérniem (0-3 gadi) jaatrodas
dro3a attaluma no ierices. Maziem bérniem
(3-8 gadi) jaatrodas drosa attaluma no ierices, ja
vien tie netiek nepartraukti uzraudziti. Bérni no
8 gadu vecuma un personas ar fiziskiem, jusanas
vai garigiem traucéjumiem vai bez pieredzes un
zinasanam var lietot So ierici, ja tas tiek uzraudzitas
vai instruétas par ierices drosu lietoSanu un izprot
ar to saistitos riskus. Bérni nedrikst spéléties ar

ierici. lerices tirisanu un apkopi nedrikst veikt bérni
bez pieauguso uzraudzibas.

A\ BRIDINAJUMS. Lieto$anas laika ierice un tas
atklatas dalas uzkarst. leverojiet piesardzibu, lai
nepieskartos sildelementiem. Bérniem lidz 8 gadu
vecumam ir jaatrodas drosa attaluma no ierices, ja
vien tie netiek nepartraukti uzraudziti.

A\ Produktu zavésanas laika nekad neatstajiet
ierici bez uzraudzibas. Ja ierice ir piemérota
partikas termometra izmantos$anai, lietojiet tikai
Sai cepeskrasnij ieteicamo temperaturas zondi —
pastav aizdegsanas risks.

AN\ Nelaujiet iericei saskarties ar audumu vai
citiem viegli uzliesmojoSiem materialiem, kameér
visas detalas nav pilnigi atdzisusas — pastav
aizdegSanas risks. Gatavojot édienu ar lielu tauku
vai el|las daudzumu vai pievienojot alkoholiskus
dzérienus, rikojieties arkartigi piesardzigi — pastav
aizdegSanas risks. Pannu un piederumu
iznemsanai lietojiet virtuves cimdus. Gatavo$anas
laika beigas durvis atveriet uzmanigi, pirms
piekluves laujiet karstajam gaisam un tvaikam
pakapeniski izplUst — pastav apdedzinasanas risks.
Nenosprostojiet ierices priekSpusé esosas karsta
gaisa atveres — pastav aizdegsanas risks.

A\ Esiet piesardzigi, lai nesadurtos ar cepeskrasns
durvim, kad tas ir atvértas vai nolaistas.

A\ Edienu nedrikst atstat izstradajuma vai uz ta
ilgak par vienu stundu pirms vai péc gatavosanas.
ATLAUTA LIETOSANA

AN UZMANIBU! lerici nav paredzéts darbinat ar
aréju slédza ierici, ka taimeri vai atsevisku
talvadibas sistemu.

A\ So ierici ir paredzéts izmantot sadzivé un
tamlidzigi, pieméram: personala virtuves zonas
veikalos, birojos un citas darba vidés; zemnieku
saimniecibas; klientu istabas viesnicas, motelos un
citas dziga tipa apmesanas vietas.

A\ Neizmantojiet to citiem noltkiem (pieméram,
telpu apsildei).

A\ Siierice nav paredzéta profesionalai lietoanai.
Neizmantojiet ierici arpus telpam.

A\ Neuzglabajiet iericé spragstosas vielas
(pieméram, benzinu vai aerosola baloninus)
un nenovietojiet tas ierices tuvuma - pastav
aizdegSanas risks.

MONTAZA

A\ lerices parvietosana un uzstadisana javeic
vismaz diviem cilvékiem — pastav savainojumu
risks. Izmantojiet aizsargcimdus visos izsainosanas
un uzstadisanas darbos — pastav risks sagriezties.

A\ Uzstadisanu, tostarp Gdens pievada
pieslégsanu (ja tads ir), ka ari elektrisko
savienojumu izveidi un remontu drikst veikt tikai
kvalificéts tehnikis. Nelabojiet un nemainietierices
detalas, ja vien tas nav tiedi noradits lietotaja
rokasgramata. Nelaujiet bérniem atrasties ierices
montazas vietas tuvuma. P&c ierices izsainosanas




parliecinieties, vai parvadasanas laika ta nav bojata.
Problému gadijuma sazinieties ar izplatitaju
vai tuvako pécpardosanas apkalpoSanas centru.
Pec ierices montazas novietojiet iepakojuma
materialus (plastmasas un polistirola dalas u.c.)
bérniem nepieejama vieta - pastav nosmaksanas
risks. Pirms ierices uzstadi$anas tai jabat atvienotai
no elektrotikla — pastav stravas trieciena risks.
Uzstadisanas laika raugiet, lai ierice nesabojatu
barosanas kabeli — pastav aizdegS$anas un stravas
trieciena risks. leslédziet ierici tikai tad, kad
montaza pabeigta.

A\ Uzmanigi veiciet skapja zagésanas darbus
pirms ierices uzstadisanas un rupigi noslaukiet
visas koka skaidas un puteklus.

A\ Nonemiet cepeskrasni no polistirola putu
pamatnes tikai uzstadisanas laika.

A\ Péc uzstadidanas cepeskrasns pamatne
nedrikst but pieejama — pastav apdedzinasanas
risks.

A\ Neuzstadiet ierici aiz dekorativam durvim -
pastav aizdegSanas risks.

A\ Ja ierice ir uzstadita zem darbvirsmas,
neparklajiet atveri starp darbvirsmu un
cepeskrasns augSmalu — pastav apdedzinasanas
risks.

ELEKTRISKIE BRIDINAJUMI

A\ Datu plaksne atrodas uz cepeskrasns priek$éjas
malas (redzama, atverot cepeskrasns durvis).

A\ Janodrosina iespéja atvienot ierici no stravas
padeves, to vienkarsi atslédzot, ja pieejama
kontaktdaksa, vai ar divpolu slédzi, kas uzstadits
pirms kontaktligzdas péc elektroinstalacijas
noteikumiem, un iericei jabut zemétai atbilstosi
valsts elektribas drosibas standartiem.

A\ Neizmantojiet  pagarinatajus vai  vairak
spraudnu kontaktligzdas, vai adapterus. Péc
ierices uzstadiSanas tas elektriskas sistemas detalas
nedrikst but pieejamas. Neizmantojiet ierici ar
mitram rokam vai basam kajam. Nelietojiet So
ierici, ja bojats tas stravas kabelis vai kontaktdaksa,
ja ta nedarbojas pareizi vai ta ir bojata vai tikusi
nomesta.

A\ Ja padeves kabelis ir bojats, tas jaaizvieto ar
identisku, nomaina javeic razotajam, ta servisa
agentam vai lidzigas kvalifikacijas personai, lai
izvairitos no bistamibas — stravas trieciena riska.

A\ Barosanas kabela nomainas gadijuma
sazinieties ar pilnvarotu apkopes centru.
TIRISANA UN APKOPE

A\ BRIDINAJUMS: Pirms sakt apkopi, noteikti

izsledziet ierici un atvienojiet no baroSanas
avota. Lai negutu traumu, izmantojiet
aizsargcimdus  (bra¢u guSanas risks) un

aizsargapavus (saspiesanas risks); lerici japarvieto
divata (slodzes mazinasana). Nekada gadijuma
nelietojiet tvaika tiriSanas ierices (pastav
elektrotraumas gusanas draudi). Neprofesionali
remontdarbi, ko nav apstiprinajis razotajs, var

apdraudeét veselibu un drosibu, par ko razotajs
neuznemsies atbildibu. Uz jebkadiem defektiem
vai bojajumiem, ko izraisijis neprofesionali veikts
remonts vai apkope, neattieksies garantija, kuras
noteikumi ir izklastiti dokumenta, kas pievienots
Sai iericei.

A\ Nelietojiet raupjus, abrazivus tirisanas lidzeklus
vai metala skrapjus cepeskrasns durvju stikla
tirisanai, jo tie var saskrapét virsmu, ka rezultata
var saplaisat stikls.

A\ Parliecinieties, ka pirms ierices apkopes

veikSanas ierice ir atdzisusi. - pastav
apdedzinasanas risks.

A\ BRIDINAJUMS. Pirms spuldzes mainas
parliecinieties, ka ierice ir izslegta — pastav

elektrotraumas risks.
IEPAKOJUMA MATERIALU UTILIZACIJA

lepakojuma materials ir 100% parstradajams un tiek apziméts ar
otrreizéjas parstrades simbolu g,’g Tadée| dazadas iepakojuma dalas
jautilizé atbildigi un saskana ar vietéjiem atkritumu apsaimnieko3anas
noteikumiem.

MAJSAIMNIECIBAS IERICU UTILIZACIJA

Si ierice ir izgatavota no parstradajamiem un atkartoti izmantojamiem
materialiem. Utilizéjiet to saskana ar vietgjiem atkritumu
apsaimniekosanas noteikumiem. Plasaku informaciju par lietotu sadzives
ieri¢u apstradi, atjaunosanu un parstradi varat sanemt vietéja attiecigaja
iestadé, pie atkritumu savaksanas pakalpojumu sniedzéjiem vai veikalg,
kur ierici iegadajaties. Siierice ir markéta saskana ar Eiropas Savienibas
Direktivu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem
(EEIA) un saskana ar 2013. gada Regulu par elektrisko un elektronisko
iekartu atkritumiem (un tas grozijumiem). Nodrosinot 3is ierices
pareizu utilizaciju, varat novérst iespéjamo negativo vides un cilvéka
veselibas apdraudéjumu. Simbols ﬁ uz izstradajuma vai komplektacija
ieklautajiem dokumentiem norada, ka 3o ierici nevar izmest sadzives
atkritumos, bet ta ir janodod parstradei elektrisko un elektronisko ieri¢u
savaksanas centra.

IETEIKUMI ENERGIJAS TAUPISANAI

Uzkarséjiet cepeskrasni tikai lidz temperatdrai, kas noradita recepté.
Izmantojiet tumsi lakotas vai emaljétas cepeSpannas un traukus, jo
tie daudz labak absorbé karstumu. Ediens, kam nepieciesama ilgaka
gatavosana, turpinas cepties ari péc cepeskrasns izslégsanas.

ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJAS

Si ierice atbilst: Eiropas Komisijas Regulai 66/2014 par ekodizaina
prasibam; Energomarkéjuma Regulai 65/2014; 2019. gada noteikumiem
saistiba ar ekodizaina prasibam ar energiju saistitiem raZojumiem
un energijas informaciju (grozijums) (ES izve$ana) saskana ar Eiropas
standartu EN 60350-1.

Saja izstradajuma iebavéts energoefektivitates klases G gaismas avots.







400011705956




	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	PERMITTED USE
	INSTALLATION
	ELECTRICAL WARNINGS
	CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
	DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
	DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
	ENERGY SAVING TIPS
	DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

	NORME DI SICUREZZA
	USO CONSENTITO
	INSTALLAZIONE
	AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE
	PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
	SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO
	SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI
	CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
	DICHIARAZIONI DI CONFORMITÀ

	OHUTUSJUHISED
	LUBATUD KASUTUS
	PAIGALDAMINE
	ELEKTRIGA SEOTUD HOIATUSED
	PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS
	PAKKEMATERJALIDE ÄRAVISKAMINE
	KODUMASINATE JÄÄTMEKÄITLUS
	ENERGIASÄÄSTUNIPID
	VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

	SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
	LEISTINAS NAUDOJIMAS
	ĮRENGIMAS
	ĮSPĖJIMAI DĖL ELEKTROS
	VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA
	PAKAVIMO MEDŽIAGŲ IŠMETIMAS
	BUITINIŲ PRIETAISŲ ŠALINIMAS
	ENERGIJOS TAUPYMO PATARIMAI
	ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA

	DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI
	ATĻAUTĀ LIETOŠANA
	MONTĀŽA
	ELEKTRISKIE BRĪDINĀJUMI
	TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE
	IEPAKOJUMA MATERIĀLU UTILIZĀCIJA
	MĀJSAIMNIECĪBAS IERĪČU UTILIZĀCIJA
	IETEIKUMI ENERĢIJAS TAUPĪŠANAI
	ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJAS


